



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**904 FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 37118/2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 37119/2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 37118/2025**

**WITH  
905 FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 37122/2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.13668/2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 37122/2025**

**SHRI RAOSAHEB CHABHU KOTME & ORS.                      ..APPELLANTS**

**VS**

**THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA  
THROUGH JOINT CHARITY  
COMMISSIONER. AND ORS.**

**..RESPONDENTS**

-----  
Adv. Sanjay Shinde for appellants in both First Appeals.

Adv. Ameer Sayyed a/w. Adv. Sufyaan Mansuri for respondent nos. 2 to 8.

Mr. A. R. Patil, Addl. G.P for respondent no.1 – State.

-----  
**CORAM :    RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE    :    5 DECEMBER 2025.**

**P.C. :**

**1.**    Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **12 December 2025**. Hamdast permitted.

**1.1**    Mr. Patil, learned Additional Government Pleader, waives service of notice on behalf of respondent no.1-State. Mr. Ameer

Sayyed, learned counsel waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 2 to 8.

**2.** Apart from the Court notice, advocate for the appellants is permitted to serve the respondents by advocate's private notice by all permissible modes of service and file affidavit of service to that effect before the next date of the hearing.

**(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)**